

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

Chapter 477.

AN ACT to incorporate the Richmond Steam Mill Corporation.

Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senute and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, 'That Isaac Elder, William Patten, George H. Gardiner, ^{Corporators.} William Meserve, with their associates be made a body politic by the name of the Richmond Steam Mill Corporation, for the purpose of erecting on their own _{Corporatename}. land, managing and conducting within the town of Richmond, saw mills, grist mills, and such other manufacturing machinery as they may judge proper, to be ^{Powers, &c.} propelled by steam; and may have and hold any real and personal estate not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to §30,000. all the liabilities of manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Isaac Elder be authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation by giving three days notice at least to each corporator of the time, place and purposes of said meeting.

Chapter 478.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of Huntressville.

Approved March 22, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, the town of Huntressville in the County of Penobscot, shall be known and called by the name of Lowell.

Chapter 479.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hancock Magnetic Iron Ore Company.

Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House 10

576

HANCOCK IRON ORE CO .-- PASSADUMKEAG BOOM CO.

Corporators.

of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John R. Redman, Chas. K. Tilden, Erastus Redman, Myrick L.Weeks, Benj. F. Copeland, Nathl. P. Lovering and Chas. Copeland, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a body politic and corpo-Corporatename, rate by the name of the Hancock Magnetic IronOreCompany, for the purpose of opening and working a mine of ore on Marshall's Island in Penobscot bay, and transporting the products of said mine to market, and dealing in the same, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the restrictions specified in the laws of this State regulating similar corporations, and said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding, at any one time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars.

Be it further enacted, That John R. Sect. 2. Redman may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving personal notice, to each person herein named, of the time and place of said meeting, ten days at least before said meeting.

Chapter 480.

AN ACT to incorporate the Passadunkeag Boom Corporation.

Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That William Woodman, John Fiske, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the "Passadumkeag Boom Corporate name. Corporation," and shall so continue for the term of or twenty years and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make by-laws not repugnant to to the laws of this State, for the management of their corporate concerns, and have and enjoy all the rights and powers of similar corporations.

Capital \$100,000,

Stock,

meeting. First

Corporators.

Limitation charter.